
. 
AH 

Decision NO. _____ ~' __ . __ ~ __ _ 

BEFORE THE ,PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA 

In the Matter or the Application ) 
or TANNER MOTOR'TOURS, LTD., a ) 
corporation, to increase and ) 
adjust rates and fares for sight-) 
seeing tours in the State of ~ 
Caliiox-nia. . ) 

. i. 1 ,.,!:: ~ : ... , ' 
,~, . ~ ",,, ~ Ii" 

In 'the Matter of the Application ) 
of GRAY LINE MOTOR TOURS CO., a ) 
corporation, to increase and ) 
aejust rates ane fares for sight-) 
seeing tours in the State of ) 
California.' ' ) 

1/ • 

", .' 

Application No. 3451$ 

Application No. 34519 

• • ,'. i 

o PIN ION ------ .... ,... .. -... 

Tanner Motor Tours, ltd.,and Gray Line Motor Tours Co. 

are affiliated California corporations engaged in operating vari­

ous sightseeing'tours, principally within and in the vicinity of 

Los Angeles. Ey these applications they seek authority under 

Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase a.nd adjust 

rates and fares for their sigh~seeing tours.1 

Applicants allege that since ~heir fares were last 

adjusted'early in 1951 they have experi~nced substantial in­

creases in operating costs. According to the verified applica.­

tions 1 basic wage rates have been increased several times during 

the 'period, and labor. costs hive been increased ad~itionally 
, 
• 

... ~.. . 

.. The r; s9ught increases are $,et forth in detail in the applications 
as ac~nded. The increases a.~erage about 10 per cent • 

. "1 - -



through vacation allowances ancl health and welfare benefits. There 

have been ine~eases in'~he costs of equipment, materials, supplies, 

and fuel,: and in fuel taxes, excise taxes, and taxes meas:ured by 

income. 

Applicants declare that, due to the increases in oper­

ating costs, their existing fares are unduly low and unjust and 

unreasonable, and tbat the proposed higher tares are necessary in 

order that the applicants lnay continue to provide ~~ adequate and 

satisfactory service to the public. 

Attached to the applications and to amendments to the 

applications are balance sheets, operating' statements, rate base 

data, detailed statements of present and proposed fares, and other 

supporting documents. Engineers of the Commission transportation 

staff have studied and analyzed applicants f operations and records, 

and have submitted their own estimates of operating results for 

the rate year. The follOwing table shows the actual results ot 

operation :for the past year and summarizes the forecasts submitted 

by the applicants and by the staff engineers for the year ending 

July 31, 1954: 

-2-



RESULTS OF OPERATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1953, 
AND ESTruTFS OF OPERATION FOR THE YEAR ErmIn:; JULY ;1612,54 

·,-,1, 

Actual Year . A'Pl'11eante' Estimll.te!:,.U .e ,St,.ff Est1l'nt}te 
Ending 4/30/53 Present Proposed. Present Proposed. 

Item (Book Reeord) Fa.res Fa.re~ Fa.t'es F~re" 

TAl~'ER roOTOR TOORS,LTD. , , 

Opera:ting Revenue $l" 027 ,246, 
Other Revenue '3! 500 

$l,027,246 $1,119,526$741,001 $817,538 
__ '3".. """500.... 3,500 

Total Revenue $1,030,746-

Opera~iDg Expenee~ * $1,033,210 

$1,030,746 $1,,).23,026 $74l,001 $Sl7,53$ 

$1,062,229' $).,,066,497 $SOl,288 $805,124 
Other Expe~e' 4 

Total Expense~,. $).,033,214 

Net Operating Income 
~rore Income Taxe, (I 2.468) (,.;u;,$_3,-=1.z.:.4§l) $ 

Income Taxe:s $' 

Net Opera.ting Income (,~$ __ 2:.a.. 4:::r.;:68:;;;:;.) (·'r.$-3~1-. 4~~~)$ 

Operating Ratio loo.2% 100.1% 

56,529 (i 60.3§7) $ l2,414 
19,220 $ 3, 9~, 
37,309 ($ 6Q,m) $8,49l 

96.7% 108.1% 99.0% 
Rate Base $ 317,919 $ 260,925 $ 260,925 $260,925, $260,925, 
Rate or Return \; 14.3% :3 .25$ 

. .. ~.: ~ 

GRAY I.INE ·l'.oTOR TOURS co. 

Operating Revenue ..... $ 324.,815 $ 324,81$ $ 352,$30 $324,815 $352,530. 
Operating Expe~e * -,,'" : '350,6643:*: '341 ~49 '343,0'37 ..341 ,349. .343,937 

Net. Opera.ting Income 
Be!'ore Income Taxes ($ 

Income TSXCi5 

Net. Opera.ting Income 

Oper3.tlrlg Ratio 

(I 

25,8'*9).: ($ 16.534)$ 

$ 
25.00) ('!!"$-1~6"':-53-4)$ 

108%' lO, .1% 

9,49~: ($ 16.524) $ 9,493 
3,228 $ 3,000 

.6?265 ($ l6,534)$ 6,49':; 

98.2% 105,.1% 98.2%' 
Rate J3s.se $ 175,,8$1 $ 127,154 $ 127,154 $l27,154 $127,154 
Rate or Return 4.9.% ,.1% 

* Inelud~s ~epreciation expense and·operatiDg taxee. 

-s-



A-3451S,34519 AH 

It is clear, as in~icated in the fo~egoing table, that 
. :~. ' ,--; ! I ,.'. ~,'. \ .' I,. , I 

the existing fares are not sufficiently high to return the costs 
I ,. I '. ~ • 

I ••.•• ~ • '" 

or performing the services. It is evident also that the proposed 
ir 1/ , . 

fares will permit but moderate net earnings. For Gray Line the . . 
,\~~ ,:~t~~).:.,':.. .. I 

rate of return will approximate 5 per cent. The forecasts for the 
'I ,I • t', "". 

Tanner company differ because the figures submitted by that appli-
,,;', .... 

cant include revenues and expenses of a school bus charter service 
.. ,I ..._' ' 

which ie, operates separately from its public utility services, 
• , .... J ",; .. 

whereas,the staff est~ate properly excluded such revenues and 

expenses. According to the staff forecast, Tanner's rate orretum 

will be no more than 3.25 per cent. These rates of return for both 

companies are measured by rate bases which the COmmission engineers 

characterize as abnor.mally low. 

The applications have been on file for more than sixty 

days. The Commission has not been advised of anyone who objects 

to or is otherwise interested in applicants.' proposals. Accord­

ing to the engineer~' report 1 in excess of 90 per cent of appli­

cants T tours are sold outside. ot the State. There is no necessity 

riding involved. This is a proceeding in which no practical inter­

est would be served by a public hearing. 

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and cir­

cumstances, the C,ommission finds that the proposed increased fares· 

are justified. The applications will be granted. 

o R D E R 
-",,- ..... --

Upon careful consideration of the facts and circumstances 

of record 1 and good cause appearing, 

-4-



e 
A-3451S,345l9 AH 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. That Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd., be and it is hereby author­

ized to establish, on not less than ten days' notice to the Commioodon 

and to the public, increased rates as specifically set forth in de­

tail in Exhibit L attached to and made a part of the First Amendment, 

~$ raodif1ed in tho Second Amendme!lt, to Application No. 3451S. 

2. That Gray Line Motor Tours Co. be and it is hereby author­

ized to establish, on not less than ten d.a.ys' not.ice to the Commissicn 

and to the public, increased rates as ,spe~ifically set forth in de- , 
, , 

tail in Exhibit J attached to and made a part of the First Amendment 

to Application No-. 34519. 

3. 'l'hat the authority herein granted shall expire unle S5 

exercised within sixty days after the effective date of this order. 
, , 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereof. cI':[' ~./ 
. v ~ 

Dated at ~a"" . -2' a ... " (I C :, 1£.(1 , California, this 019 -
day of " t>I ~+-. /!(6) ~ 195.3. 

~ I ' 
c2?~.~~;;-=-" 

.' r~ I • eSl.~nts 

,I/l/J b44 ?, &:ft~ A~' 
\ 

commissioners 


